Ruie 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Belle Holdco Limited 06289226
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2141 of 2009
Leeds District Registry
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full I"\We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire Waest Yorkshire
1S12AL LS1 2AL

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
(b} Insert date (b} 3 August 2009 {(b) 2 February 2010
=,
Sighed
Jothrator(s)
Dated Ny A\ e
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
infarmation in the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you If there 15 a query on the Leeds
form West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact informatron that you give 0113 243 9021
DX Number DX Exchange

Wi
*AO2EOHYS"
A4 102

02/03/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Card/\ff CF14 3U2Z DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Belle Holdco Limited 2141 of 2009

Belle Bidco Limited 2146 of 2009
Empire Realisations (1) Limited 2143 of 2009
(formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited 2140 of 2009
{formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (3) Limited 2150 of 2009
(formerly Northpoint Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (4) Limited 2149 of 2009
(formerly Eurotel

Limited)

Empire Realisations (5) Limited 2147 of 2009
(formerly Allington Communications Limited)

Empire Realisations (6) Limited 2148 of 2009
(formerly Service Direct Limited)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited 2142 of 2009
(formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited 2144 of 2009
(formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited 2156 of 2009
(formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited 2145 of 2009

- All In Administration (“the Companies’)

PROGRESS REPORT PRODUCED PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY
RULES 1986

2 March 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or
in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal hability

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL




CONTENTS PAGE

1. INTRODUCTION

2, THE ADMINIETRATORE' PROPOSALS

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
4. DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Schedule of the Companies in Administration

3. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

4. Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis

N1

11

13




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“Act
“Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank"”

“Deloitte”

“Inflexion”

“the Group”, * the
Companies” or “the business”
“Holdco”

“Bidco”

“Eurotel”

“EBIT”

“AIM”

*RPO"

“*ROT”

“Prescribed Part”

"QFCH"
wEy®
“Oakley”
“Eversheds”

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters of Deloitte LLP

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Deloitte LLP

Inflexion Private Equity

Belle Holdco Group comprising all Comparnies set out in Appendix
2 of this document

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)
Earnings befere interest and tax

Alternative investment market

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property subject to
s176A of The Insolvency Act 1986,

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Ernst & Young LLP

Oakley Capital Corperate Finance
Eversheds LLP

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Admurnistration, Progress Repoit to Credltors




1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Introduction
This repoit has been prepared 1t accordance with Ruie 2.47 of The Ruies to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of the
Companies since our first report to creditors dated 9 September 2009.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first report to
creditors, we have not included detailed background information tn respect of
the Companies and have focussed on progress of the admmistration since the
first progress report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companues 1s attached at
Appendix 1.

1.2. Details of the appointment of the administrators

Ian Brown and Dan Butters of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Companies by the High Court of Justice in the Leeds District Registry with
effect from 3 August 2009, following the fiing of a Notice Appointment of
Administrators by the Directors of the Companies. The relevant court numbers
are noted at the front of this report

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all funchtions,
dubies and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report te Creditors




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1. Introduction

From 15 September 2003, the Enterprise Act 2002 replaced the previous four
purposes of admirustration with one overarching purpose spht into a three part
single objective.

Firstly, to rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a
restructuring which keeps the legal entity intact);

Secondly, If the first purpose I1s not reasonably practicable (or the second
purpose would clearly be better for creditors as a whole), then the
administrator must perform his functions with the objective of achieving a
better result for the creditors then would be obtained through an immediate
liquidation of the Company. This would normally be by a sale of the
business and assets as a going concern; and,

Thirdly, If neither of the first two Parts of the purpose are reasonably
practicable, the admunistrator must perform his functions with the objective
of realising property In order to make distribution to secured and/or
preferential creditors,

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities
and therefore a restructuring of these creditors would have been required
to meet the first objective. It was apparent that there was insufficient
ascribed value by third parties Iin order to affect a restructuring of the
Companies’ considerable debt and the Administrators concluded that the
first option was not possible to achieve,

Accordingly, the purpose of the Admimistrations was to achieve a better
resuit for creditors than would be obtained through an immedate
hquidation of the Campanies, The purpose of the Administrations has been
achieved through a sale of the businesses and assets of the Companies as
discussed in Section 3 1

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidianies - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




2.2. Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows:

1,

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs ana any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Admimistrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of
the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their
investigation into the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators
conclude, in their reasenable opinton, that a Company will have no assets available
for distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distnbutions to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an
appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors Committee be appointed In respect of each or any Company
comprising of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company
or Compantes,

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors’ Commuttee, If one 1s appointed,
shall be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the
time given In attending to matters anising 1n the Administrations and asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses.

that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the
creditors shall fix the Admunistrators’ remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
Iin the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work s performed. And that the
Administrators be authorised to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Admiristration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate
specifically to the case.

that, If a Creditors’ Committee 15 not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the
creditors shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff 1n attending to
matters arising during the Admmistration, calculated at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage 1s incurred (presently
up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable. And that the Administrators be
authorised to draw ther disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate.

that, if a Creditors' Committee s not appointed and no creditors’ meeting is held,
the secured and preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked to agree the
Administrators’ fees, in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the
time given In attending to matters arising In the Administration and that the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidianies - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per
mile),

10. that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators simplement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission Is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies
or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which
opticn will result in a better realisatton for creditors,

11.that, f each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the
Administrators propose to be appointed Liguidaters and any Creditors’ Committees
appointed will become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4 174 of the Rules,
As per paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) prowvided the
nomination 1s made before the propesals are approved by creditors. For the
purposes of s231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all
functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

12 1n the absence of Creditars’ Commuttees, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from labilhity per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule 81 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office.

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




2.3. Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the pregress and current status in respect of each
of the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status
1 The Admirnustrators continue to manage the affairs of the
Companies which includes; dealing with the leasehold properties
and finalising the potential capital gamms tax habihty of the
Companies.
2 We have completed our duties in this regard
3 This process 1s ongeing and at present we do not anticipate that
there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors
4 A distnibution of £12 4m has been made to the Bank under I1ts
fixed charge
5-7 We have received no requests to establish a Creditors’
Committee 1n relation to any of the Companies
8 Agreed
S Agreed
10-12 The appropriate exit route has not been determined

Further nformation in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of
habihties and the estimated ocutcome for creditors is contained 1n the following
sections of this report

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




3.1.

3.2

3.3

3.4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT.

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Recetpts and Payments account covering the period
from 3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010 for Empire Realisations (4) Limited,
Empire Realisations (6) Limited and Belle Bidco Limited. There have been no
recetpts and payments in the period for the remainder of the companies

We anticipate that a capital gains tax lability 1s hkely to accrue on the sale of
business see 3.2.

Given the potential capital gains tax lhability, 1t 1s not anticipated that a
dividend will be made to unsecured creditors and therefore a detailed
Estimated Outcome Statement I1s not deemed necessary.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the 6
month period and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised.

Asset Realisations

A sale of the business and assets of the Companies was completed immediately
following our appointment on 3 August 2009 to Daisy Telecoms Limited
(formerly Daisy Newco 1 Limited), a subsidiary of Daisy Group PLC, a company
which is histed on AIM,

The following assets were sold (with consideration excluding VAT shown In
brackets):-

» The Business, Goodwill and Customer Contracts (£12,500k);
s The Book Debts (£900k)

s Plant and Machinery, Fixtures and Fittings (£50k};

e Right and title to Stock held by the Companies (£50k)

Estimate Future Realisations

The business and assets as stated above were sold on 3 August 2009. There
are no further assets of the Business to realise,

Estimated Outcome for creditors

Belie Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries -~ All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




4.1

4.2

It 1s not anticipated that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors due to
a potential CGT habihty

DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appotntment of the
Admunistrators, and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summansed
as follows:

£m

Senior A 10 2
Senor B 40
Sentor C 0.9
Revolving Credit Facility 1.5
16.6

The bank debt for the Group sits within Bidco, however there are cross
guarantees in place across all Group companies,

The secured creditor, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, has been paid £12 46m In respect
of 1ts iIndebtedness to date from the sale of the business and assets We do not
expect that any further funds will become available to the Bank.

In addition, Inflexion holds fixed and floating charges over each of the
Companies. At the date of appointment, Inflexion was owed ¢ £25m. Inflexion
will not recover any funds in respect of this lending as its secunity ranks behind
the Bank.

Preferential creditors

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Administration
of Eurotel only, in relation to subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced
pnior to the appointment of the Administrators. Calculations of this claim have
not been quantified at this stage due to the uncertainty as to whether or not
there will any funds available to the preferential creditors of Eurotel. This claim
has not been included in the Directors’ Statements of Affairs and would reduce
the amount availlable to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part.

This claim will total £224,000. This is based on an estimate of £800 per
empioyee; however this 1s a broad estimate and will be quantified should it
become apparent that a distribution to the preferential creditors 1s possible.

Belle Holdco Limuted and certam subsidiaries -~ Alf In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




4.3

4.4

At this time we consider 1t unlikely that there will be any preferential dividend.

There are no other preferential claims outstanding.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2){a) of the Act, the Admiristrators must make a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts. Net property Is the amount of the Company’s property which
would, but for this section, be avalable for the holders of floating charges
created by the Company.

The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company. It s
not envisaged that the Prescribed Part for any of the Companies will exceed the
maximum amount of £600,000 as illustrated below.

For a certain number of the Companies in Administration, 1t may be necessary
to make an application to court to disapply the Prescribed Part under Section
176A(5) where the cost of making a Prescnibed Part distnbution 1s deemed to
be disproportionate to the benefits.

It 15 envisaged that there will be no funds available for distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Group, either by the Prescribed Part or otherwise.
As the sale of the business included a payment of £12.5m for the goodwill of
the Group, this will crystalltse a capital gain which will rank as an expense of
the Administration We have instructed our Corporate Tax department to
submit the outstanding returns and to liaise with HMRC 1n respect of any capital
gain that may become due and payable in the Administration.

Unsecured Claims
The unsecured creditors’ position as at 3 August 2009 per the Directors’

Statements of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) i1s
summarised 1n the table below:

£'000
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,893
HMRC - VAT 80
HMRC ~ PAYE/NIC 210
Crown Deferral 675
3,858

10

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidianes = All In Admunistration, Progress Report to Creditors



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

These creditors all sit within Eurotel, which was the marn trading entity of the
Group. After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be
suffictent realisations fromn floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank,

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to
the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The nibal 12 month period of the Administration has not yet expired The
Administrators will seek an extension of time to the Administration should this
be deemed appropriate

Investigations

Enquiry into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies 15 complete, with
returns submitted to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills. Their
contents are legally privileged.

Exit

Under the Enterprnise Act 2002, all Administrations automatically come to an
end after one year, unless an extenston 1s granted by the court or with consent
of the creditors

Otherwise, and unless 1t 1s proposed that a company in Administration should
be placed in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, the appointment of Administrators
ceases on the following

. An application to Court (In the event of a Court appointment);

. Filing a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming
that the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; and

. In the event that the company has no property the Administrator may
notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrator ceases and three months following
that date the company 1s deemed to be dissolved.

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will depend on the
circumstances of the Administration and the approval of creditors.
SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

1"

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, we
confirm that there have been no transactions with connected parties in the
period

5.5 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.

Belle Holdco Limited and certaln subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors



-]

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act; therefore, fixing of Administrators’
remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.106{(5A) of the Rules,
which 1s outlined as follows:

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph
52(1)(b) the Adminmistrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

each secured creditor, or

if the Administrators intend to make a distrnibution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider
approval.

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank and Inflexion the basis of the
remuneration in respect of fixed and floating charge realisations (which will be on
the basis of time spent).

In line with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there 1S
no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution In respect of
Administrators’ remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs are summarnsed In the table below. A detailed
analysis of the time spent by work function i1s attached at Appendix 4.

Classification of work Partners & Managers &  Assistants & Total Total Average
function Directors Assistant Support Rate
Managers Staff
Hours Hours Hours Hours £

Administration and Planning 230 329 68 2 1241 37,5838 303
Creditors - 15 S0 105 1,820 3 183
Reporting & Investgavons 30 315 - 345 10,2375 297
Other Specific Matters 02 358 - 360 12,9855 361
Trading - - 30 30 4350 145
Realisatron of Assets - 70 - 70 26565 380
TOTAL 262 108 7 802 '2_£1 65818 5 306
TIME COST 16,218 35,516 14,084 65,819

13

Belle Holdco Umited and certamn subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




The work has been categorised into the feollowing task headings and sub
categortes:

6.2

Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-

S
tification, statutery reporting, complance, cashianing,

- - —l—-—nen‘- -
Up, QppWinLincriL v ST ATy

accounting and administrative functions,

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identfying and securing
assets, dealing with the sale of business, property issues, activities In
relation to other fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related
legal 1ssues;

Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that
may be deemed appropriate;

Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site
visits and correspending with suppliers and custemers; and

Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and
meetings, reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims,
retention of title 1ssues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing
and obtaining advice 1n relation to security granted to the Bank. Also,
dealing with trade creditors; dealing with customer creditors, employee
Issues, and submitting documentation to HM Revenue & Customs.

Other matters include employee related i1ssues, VAT and corporation tax
issues.

A creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees 1s availlable on request, or may be
obtained from the following website--

https'//www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIPS_v5_Aprl_2007(1).pdf

Disbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements in the six month period to 2" February
2010 were as follows:

Nature of Disbursement
Category 1 Category 2
(E) (£) Total
amount 5510 29 27 84 37

Note that Deloitte policy I1s to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2
disbursements and therefore there 1s no need to distinguish between the two.
Disclosure s required where we have incurred Category 2 expenses such as

Belie Holdco timited and certain subsidiaries = All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




6.3

6.4

mileage and internal copying. To date these disbursements have not yet been
billed.

Mileage 15 calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used
by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred.

Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment are as follows:

Grade £ per hour
Partner 545 - 615
Managers 250 - 525
Administrators/Support staff 145 - 170

All partners and technicai staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their time spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system,
Time spent by secretarnial staff working on the assignment has not been
recorded or recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon their senionty and experience, having
regard to the complexity of the relevant wark, the financial value of the assets
being realised and/or claims agreed.

Other professional costs

As previously advised Eversheds were instructed by the Administrators to
advise on appropriate legal matters.

The costs to date total £8,226.33. All costs are reviewed and analysed before
payment 1s approved.

15

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




Arminans jo A way; 1 Aur A3 wasod pon sapng N [® ‘8884 PY A 1 10 |8 Gapiyag 10 2100) yduademd oy i W0 ALK 0] DATUOHITY S8 UIINIAIUDY BL SHURTIOD V140 18 WnangEs o (2)eo) Ydudemd]
] A sy W joddd tiop
%944 1oV & 194 10 48 jo 2z ydadased o d Aui WU1j0 LOKRAQ #4) J0 ¥ 841} 40 oy sy Aq SERLW SRM Winwnuiodds st - sepusdund fiy oftesdds a1 spmy ot Uoniad]
600Z snlivy § - $ouwdhiiod iy, weunpddy o wag
8002 J0 SHL'Z, 600Z 19 9512 EO0Z IO iy '] 8002 19 TYLL 800Z10 Q)T B00Z 0 {4\ 'T, LasiBay tmig wpen
oy g Atsousyd ‘sspsng s
Una YSTH] maulazey unes)|
dT1 Bunos, y w3 - s5usdives | Shagpay
Md BIL AT EeRIICWAD Iy wiEyurg
SWEEA W foiiN- seizdog iy Ananeg ey
ST U E0 ST UOr ITICH| SR Ugor TOUNN "~ SGEA Syor SaOWiN] SWELTA V40T ST EEATIA ULoT TR0
(1564 vepion piang Avoiry | PORUI Y8SAMG wRdiss) W3 DOGUI M0Hg PRIRT] (A PRI #9005 | PALLITY FOESHAsins UBugly| PRI (8N
{9011) ot 9BUIPIOH YniegoMm
0L senpan
{1§1) UOPIOD BWAINZ Nmdnyy
& 130 0 w13 1 007 e 13 00U T 3 D 0000 wee 13 0wy Bst N IO LR
A8 1XH XU/ 'PR0Y (iFH MIUSINN ssnal axdw3 - sapndiiod ]
TVE 51 o) 'anES 2D | I 1 VR0 - SReIes By
1883 9QOIXI 22 Z681 TWAATN B} 63961 &y 0 ¥ag: Anr 91 5881 SUIT GF Z00Z Kisniar 7}
SLL59 D) [T [ TUeLTaLD 16208260 SHEFSER)]
(7] Py PomT o tadang PO pRotsiigED) Ad btn) Pexa wapag POIALN sUoFAuNUALDD ueiBury
SELLG SRR MBTUG IEBO) P FUOREORIAND alUTIYE WROKT] el tuaAs sucudes ) esumADY] ‘eagiory Hin) Pana espeg!
PRLT) SaNAlG winsodind Bl
PeTRTT Rmwr {6 susqws)iten anduiz SEp {3) suopwaeey eding PUHUITT (2] SUCHERINYY WIdws]  FIWE (6] sEopsiven widus] PeWEY (g] suojivepsay) andwa
MIDHEB|UDUWIWOD SERUIENG JUIL B ‘
Armsnans 20 Ro{ cia) 1o Aw 4q womod puS SInR SUDIPUY (IF ‘6981 1y JUANGET) 84110 |@ PG J3 (D007 UBReed of g3 d o Aus o) paspoyne am uipy 9y - teundwes pyi .-St_naézuusﬁas.__..auag
o) unsind d ddw pnop
951 19Y AUANGHL 8 10§65 HAPELSTE 10 27 OIGR O famind Tedions wif 10 EePand §41 15 Uonaoiada sii oo wos 4 K eow e yosciandds s L 5 T Ty ry—r |
. 40GT PNy § - VHUNE00 Iy, WMGURAY jo 8g
EO0Z 1D 831 ' 8002 40 091°Z B30T 40 0¥F'T 8007 JO X)L C00Z Iowl'T 0T irlT {AsnBay yopavg spe
‘uoimian Ksasumyd 'saeng o
Moo uieH) saussgey Unod)
11 Bunoj}, ¥ isLrg - Teumdiiion ] opnY|
i GEL EPRAT] - VRRdUICS Iy aIwyuNg
SUIRIEA WOF BRIOGON * taiumdiiog iy Amauag
SR L S0l 3y BLUBTIAL YUOT SIOUSEN LRI S SROUAN SR, N s ugor SEIARIN| SWRZIA LG0T SEIOYIN uopayg
‘suoquewsg Agount ‘oudqisuwg AyoluLl
PO $EURIOH PISA SAON] P ROURIOH Wjuny [T . T Baywr 0opig seg POIRUM 092404 8580 d PALLT $0G epoyuTiig
‘UL PRI pUn INoAng B002 WEKepL]
N ¥ ¥IN| N YN [ a)
VN ViN| ¥ VN YN [ B |
VN YN VN [ YN 004'5) af
iN| YN YN N L7 ey )
youe L3O G G 3D 000') I O ITTL Yok 10 03 & LigoN) \oR® 1003 O 403 4 VoRD 01 73 1 6T0'08 saiwys Kevipio pexpoyiny,
B} 1) iy TpROY KEH MRS $InoH - [ shaippy Bulpri)
1 534U0 pusisiay Jsitio
WZ 157 10e0) SRTE KGD | 'dT] SO - Feptuns iy o150 pesatsat]
V681 JGuATN 10 ¥OOZ Howyd 60 a1 Ane i1 8002 oW 1T 00z sunr Tzl 100% WO 1 mag Uolikodioou
SCSATIED [T 1IYEreT)) L0900 TUr05Z80) GZZ8RZ00 Jaquiny Kusdizog)|
PAQLYT FIICIRANIUC) Rispig | Pettur) saoAeg oo panun) stgpoy e, wasaN POTUN FBUDISH RIS PAZUITT COPIR RAYRN PORUFY SIDIOH (RIS sawey Fnojaiid |
"PIUT] SMRAG [Iici 3
.u-.ps..s.ﬂ_
e | Pogn lt] Sushwsgved sidwa ok 2] suopveieey aqdug e A | PRI 02Pig ovE, R < PRV S3PI0H wieE .s!ﬁl.ﬂ*

NOILYWYHOANI AHOLNLVER - [ XIANTLAY




APPENDIX 2

Schedule of Companies in Administration
Belle Holdco Limited
Belle Bidco Limited
Multilink Business Communications Limited
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)
Empire Realisations {2) Limited (formerly Newville Ward Holdings Umited)
Empire Realisations (3} Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited)
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)
Empire Realisations {5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited)
Empire Realisations {6) Limited (formerly Service Birect (UK) Limited)
Empire Realisations (7) Limited {formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

Empire Realisations (8} Limited (formerly Eurate! Corporate Services Limited)

Empire Realisations {8) Limited {formerly Digital Exchange Maintenence Services Limited)

Beile Heldco Limited and certan subsidiaries - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors

17




Appendix 3

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS
Bank Charges

Debit Interest
Bank Charges

Balances in Hand

Empire Realisations (4) Limited {Formerly Eurotel Limited)
{(In Administration)

Joint Adminisuators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Paymante

3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
80 00 80 00
061 0.61
81.50 81.50
80.61 81.50 162.11
(80.61) (81.50) {162.11)
0.00 0.00 0.00

18

Belte Holdco Limited and certain subsidianes - All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors




APPENDIX 3

Empire Realisations (4) Limited {Formerly Eurotel Limited)
{(In Administration}

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

The Business & Goodwill
licence fee

Plant & Machinery
Stock

Book Debts

Other Debts

rates rebate

Bank Interest Gross
VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Rent

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Cash at Bank
Administrators' Fees
Administrators' Expenses
Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

recelpt monies due to Newco

Balances in Hand

Fixed
Charge
£

12,500,000.00

3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010

Floating
Charge
£

8,484.14
50,000.00
50,000.00
00,000 00
69.00
1,520.62
364 75
3,192.98

Total

£

12,500,000.00
8,484.14
50,000.00
50,000 00
900,000.00
69 00
1,520.62
364,75

3,192 98

12,500,000.00

1,013,631.49

13,513,631.49

26,135 88 26,135 88
12,460,000 00 12,460,000.00
160 00 160.00
65,000.00 65,000.00
822 97 822.97
5,222.13 5,222.13
661.50 661 50
200 00 200.00
13,533.98 13,933.98
9,877 38 9,877.38
12,460,000.00 122,013.84 12,582,013.84
40,000.00 891,617.65 931,617.65

12,500,000.00

1,013,631.49

13,513,631.49

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries — All In Admirustration, Progress Report to Creditors




Appendix 3

RECEIPTS

Insurance Refund

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010

Floating Total
Charge
£
3,020.71 3020.71
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 3,020.71 3,020.71
0.00 3,020.71 3,020.71

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT - Please note that the
negative balance on the Belle Bidco R & P Account are bank charges incurred due to
Inactivity on the account These charges are to be reversed and the accounts closed

shortly.

Belle Hoidco Limited and certain subsidiaries

- All In Administration, Progress Report to Creditors

20




Appendix 4

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis - 3 August 2009 to 2 February 2010

Task Type

Admin and Planning

Admin and Planning Total

Creditors

Creditors Total

Reporting & Investigations

Investigation Total

Other Specific Matters

Trading

Trading Total

Asset Realisation

|Asset Realisation Total

Grand Total

Other Specific Matters Total

Manager and Other Profesqonal Average
Partnar and Director Assistant Managers and Suppoert St Total  Total Rate
Task Level Hours £ Hours £ Hours £ Hours £ £
Cashers 6 L1310 412 75415 438 9073 207
Closure 15 6150 45 7178 B0 131 iyl
Complsance - - 20 5300 24 520 44 1112 253
Progress Reporting 70 43050 05 65545 201 29725 446 13832 291
Fees - - 45 17078 - . 45 1708 380
Immediate Achons - - 15 5693 - 15 569 380
Meetings 160 98550 03 1025 163 9,958 613
Other Admun & Planmi - - - - - - - -
Pre-Appaintment, - -
230 14,160 329 11,210 682 12214 1241 37,564 303
Distributions -
Employees
Preferential -
Retention of Title
Secured
Shareholders - - - - - - -
Unsecured 15 4848 90 14355 105 1,820 183
15 485 90 143 105 1,820 183
D' Retum 30 18900 315 8,3475 - 345 10,238 297
[nvestigatiens . - - - - - -
Litigation - - -
30 1,890 15 8,348 - #5 10,238 297
QOther -
Pensions - - - - - . - -
Tax & VAT 0t 1680 38 12,8175 - B0 12,986 361
02 168 /8 12,18 - 360 12986 361
Closure of Tradwng - - 30 4350 19 435 145
Day ! Control - - - - - .
(Ongoing Trading - -
- 30 435 10 435 145
Book Debts - 1.5 5893 - - 15 569 380
Fixtures znd Fitbngs - - - - . - -
Freehold Property - . - - - . -
Leasehold Property 05 189 8 - - 05 190 380
Motor Vehicles . - . - -
QOther Assels 50 18675 . 50 1,898 380
Plant & Equipment - - - - - .
Sale of Business -
Third Party Assets .
70 2,657 - - 70 2,657 380
%2 16218 1087 35516 802 14084 2151 65819 306

Belle Holdco Limited and certain subsidiaries

- All In Adrmunistration, Progress Report to Creditors

21




